

No. 19-677

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVE YOST AND JOSEPH DETERS,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTHWEST
OHIO REGION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF GEORGIA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, AND UTAH AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General of Georgia
ANDREW A. PINSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DREW F. WALDBESER
Assistant Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 651-9453
apinson@law.ga.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The second question presented is recurring and important to the States	3
A. Plaintiffs regularly seek and courts impose substantial fee awards against state officials based on preliminary injunctions when cases end without a merits judgment in the plaintiff's favor	4
B. The circuit courts have failed to establish a clear and consistent test for when a preliminary injunction supports a fee award in a case that ends without a merits judgment	9
C. Messy tests for fee eligibility impose needless costs on states and their residents	13
II. The circuit courts are applying tests for fee eligibility that conflict with this Court's precedents	18
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Broadcasting Companies, Inc. v. Ritchie</i> , Civil No. 08-5285, 2011 WL 665858 (D. Minn. Feb. 14, 2011).....	7
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Op- portunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	4
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	5
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	5, 17, 19
<i>Curling v. Raffensberger</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....	5, 17
<i>Davis v. Abbott</i> , 781 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Davis v. Perry</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 809 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	8
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)	9, 11, 13, 17, 20
<i>Douglas v. District of Columbia</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2014)	7
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Higher Taste, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 717 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2013).....	16, 19
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Co-op. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>In re Witness Before Special Grand Jury 2000-2</i> , 288 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011).....	6, 11
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985)	16
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson</i> , 433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pitts- burgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (2008)	6, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Dewine</i> , 931 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Tex. State Teachers Ass’n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989).....	12, 13, 14, 18, 21
<i>Tri-City Community Action Program, Inc. v. City of Malden</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 306 (D. Mass. 2010)	8
<i>Watson v. County of Riverside</i> , 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1117(a)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1988	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12205	7
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(2)	7, 8
52 U.S.C. § 10310(e)	7, 8
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-5(k)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. Rules 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. Rules 37.4	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2948.3 (3d ed. 2019)	12
Steven K. Berenson, <i>Public Lawyers, Private Values: Can, Should, and Will Government Lawyers Serve the Public Interest?</i> , 41 B.C. L. Rev. 789 (2000)	14
